
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

12 February 2020

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be 
held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 19 
FEBRUARY 2020 at 11:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES  FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 22 January 2020 (Pages 
3 - 6)

(b) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 29 January 2020 (Pages 
7 - 24)

4. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PLANNING PERFORMANCE AND FEES 
2019
Report by Acting Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth (Pages 25 – 84)

5. PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF PLANNING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS
Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth (Pages 85 – 88)

6. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: CONTINUED APPLICATION FOR 
GRANT OF TAXI OPERATOR LICENCE (P MILLER, OBAN)
Report by Head of Legal and Regulatory Support (Pages 89 – 96)

Public Document Pack



E1 7. REQUEST FOR TREE PRESERVATION ORDER
Report by Acting Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth (Pages 97 – 100)

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraph is:-

E1 Paragraph 13  Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the 
authority proposes-

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 
are imposed on a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.

Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee

Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Rory Colville (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Lorna Douglas Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor George Freeman Councillor Graham Hardie
Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM
Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604392 



MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2020 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM

Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth
Shona Barton, Committee Manager
Peter Bain, Development Manager
Sandra Davies, Major Applications Team Leader
David Moore, Senior Planning Officer
Kim de Buiteléir, Design and Conservation Officer
Emma Jane, Planning Officer

1. APOLOGIES  FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gordon Blair, Rory Colville, 
Robin Currie, Mary-Jean Devon, Audrey Forrest, George Freeman, Graham 
Archibald Hardie, Roderick McCuish, Jean Moffat and Sandy Taylor.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Donald MacMillan declared a non-financial interest in the business dealt 
with at item 4 of this Minute (Planning Application Reference: 19/01498/MPLAN) 
as he is a Board Member of Argyll Community Housing Association.  He left the 
room and took no part in the consideration of this item.

Councillor Richard Trail declared a financial interest in the business dealt with at item 
5 of this Minute (Application Reference: 19/02597/PAN) as he has an interest in 
land opposite the proposed development site.  He left the room and took no part in 
the consideration of this item.

3. MINUTES 

a) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 18 December 2019 at 11.30 am was approved as a correct record.

b) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 18 December 2019 at 2.00 pm was approved as a correct record.

c) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 18 December 2019 at 2.20 pm was approved as a correct record.

d) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 18 December 2019 at 2.40 pm was approved as a correct record.

e) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 18 December 2019 at 3.00 pm was approved as a correct record.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



f) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 18 December 2019 at 3.20 pm was approved as a correct record.

Having previously declared an interest in the following item, Councillor Donald 
MacMillan left the meeting at this point.

4. ARGYLL COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATION: MASTERPLAN IN RESPECT 
OF POTENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AREA PDA 5/3, 5/6 AND 5/7 OF THE ARGYLL 
AND BUTE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2015 RELATING TO HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENT: LAND NORTH WEST OF GLENCRUITTEN RISE, OBAN (REF: 
19/01498/MPLAN) 

The Senior Planning Officer spoke to the terms of the report.  The current 
Masterplan proposal covers land associated with three individual PDA areas - PDA 
5/3, PDA 5/6 and PDA 5/7 but relates primarily to PDA 5/7 at this time and promotes 
100 affordable houses to be developed by Argyll Community Housing Association 
(ACHA).  Officers consider that the components of the proposed Masterplan are 
compatible with the envisaged development of PDA 5/7.  However any development 
of PDA 5/3 or 5/6 would require to be the subject of a Stage 2 Masterplan 
submission, and would be dependent on the delivery of the Oban Development 
Road in respect of facilitating vehicular access, as well as further detailed 
consideration of the site specific constraints to development, such as potential loss 
of woodland and impacts upon biodiversity.    It was recommended that the 
Committee approve the current Masterplan submission as detailed at section 2 of the 
report of handling.

Decision

The Committee agreed:

1. to provide endorsement to the elements of the Masterplan as they relate to the 
release of land for the development of 100 affordable housing units on PDA 5/7;

2. the principle of allowing appropriate re-contouring of PDA 5/7 in order to facilitate 
a less linear and formal housing layout and allow the creation of a greater degree 
of building clustering, placemaking and landscape integration within the built 
form;

3. to endorse the view of Officers that a high quality development, in accordance 
with the advice contained in the approved Larger Housing Developments Design 
Guide, Designing Streets and Placemaking advice is required on this site to 
promote a successful outcome for any future planning application;

4. that the development of the site for 100 houses on PDA 5/7 is dependent on the 
Area Roads Engineer agreeing the extent and phasing of necessary roads 
improvements to Glencruitten Road in the interests of road safety as part of any 
future planning application submissions; and

5. to endorse the view that a ‘Stage 2’ Masterplan submission will be required for 
further consideration of the Council in advance of either PDA 5/3 or PDA 5/6 
being brought forward for development, to include details of vehicular access 
arrangement from the Oban Development Road.

Page 4



(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 8 January 
2020, submitted)

Councillor MacMillan returned to the meeting.

Having previously declared an interest in the following item, Councillor Richard Trail 
left the meeting at this point.

5. ICENI PROJECTS LIMITED: PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE FOR THE 
ERECTION OF OFFICE DEVELOPMENT (CLASS 4) WITH HOTEL (CLASS 7), 
RESTAURANT/FOOD AND DRINK (CLASS 3) AND PUBLIC HOUSE (SUI 
GENERIS) WITH ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS: LAND NORTH WEST 
OF IONA STABLES, HELENSBURGH (REF: 19/02597/PAN) 

The Major Applications Team Leader spoke to the terms of this report.  This 
Proposal of Application Notice (PAN) advises that a mixed use development at a site 
located on the eastern edge of Helensburgh immediately to the south east of the 
Waitrose Supermarket on the other side of the Red Burn which separates the two 
sites is proposed.  The site also lies directly across the road (A814) and to the south 
of the Sawmillfield site.  Within the existing Local Development Plan the proposed 
site is designated as a Helensburgh – Craigendoran Business and Industry 
Allocation (BI-AL-3/1).  The suitable uses are listed as being Use Classes 4, 7 and 
garages selling or displaying motor vehicles.  Within the forthcoming Local 
Development Plan (LDP2), which is currently out for consultation, the site is 
designated as a Business and Industry Allocation (B2001) with business (Use Class 
4) and Hotel (Use Class 7) and ancillary employment related uses.   The report 
summarised the policy considerations, against which any future planning application 
would be considered as well as potential material considerations and key issues 
based upon the information received to date.  It was recommended that Members 
note the content of the report and submissions and provide such feedback as they 
consider appropriate in respect of this PAN to allow these matters to be considered 
by the Applicants in finalising any future planning application submission.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the report and submissions and agreed that the 
following issues should be taken into consideration by the Applicant in finalising any 
future planning application submission:

 Design and layout
 Drainage and flooding
 Off-site road improvements and access to the site
 Existing cycle path

(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 8 January 
2020, submitted)

Councillor Trail returned to the meeting.

Page 5



6. ARGYLL AND BUTE DESIGN AWARDS 2020 

Argyll and Bute Council has successfully held three rounds of Design Awards over 
the past ten years, the most recent being held in 2015.  A report inviting Members to 
agree the proposal to facilitate the launch of built environment Design Awards in 
2020 was considered.

Decision

The Committee noted and agreed the content of this report which set out the process 
required to adequately prepare for a built environment design competition to be 
launched in 2020.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 10 December 2019, submitted)

7. UPDATE ON RECENT SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT PLANNING APPEAL 
DECISIONS 

A report summarising the outcome of recent appeal decisions by the Planning and 
Environmental Appeals Division for the conjoined Killean and Clachaig Glen Public 
Local Inquiry held in January 2019 was before the Committee for information.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Development, 
submitted)

Page 6



MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the AROS HALL, MAIN STREET, TOBERMORY, ISLE OF MULL 

on WEDNESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2020 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor George Freeman

Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Peter Bain, Development Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Tim Williams, Area Team Leader, Oban, Lorn and the Isles, Argyll and Bute Council
Calum MacLachlainn, Argyll Properties Ltd, Applicant
Phil McLean, Geddes Consulting, Applicants Agent
Callum Anderson, Kaya Consulting, Applicants Agent
David Cameron, JBA Consulting, Flooding Assessor
John MacDonald, Tobermory Harbour Association, Supporter

1. APOLOGIES  FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rory Colville, Lorna Douglas, 
Audrey Forrest, Graham Archibald Hardie, Roderick McCuish, Jean Moffat and 
Sandy Taylor.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none intimated.

3. ARGYLL PROPERTIES LTD: ERECTION OF RETAIL UNIT, VISITOR CENTRE 
AND 3 SELF-CATERING UNITS, INCLUDING REALIGNMENT OF ESCAPE 
STAIRS TO TAIGH SOLAIS AND MACGOCHANS: LAND ADJACENT TO TAIGH 
SOLAIS, TOBERMORY, ISLE OF MULL (REF: 17/01205/PP) 

The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting and introductions were made.  
He outlined the procedure and invited the Governance, Risk and Safety Manager to 
identify all those present who wished to speak.

PLANNING

Tim Williams presented the application on behalf of the Head of Development and 
Economic Growth.  He made the following presentation referring to a number of 
PowerPoint slides which were displayed to the Committee -

Before commencing my presentation and whilst this matter was drawn to the 
attention of Members at the October PPSL Meeting, for the benefit of this Hearing 
and in the interests of ensuring complete transparency, I wish to reiterate two minor 
errors within the published Report of Handling.

Page 7 Agenda Item 3b



On Page 3 of your Agenda Pack (the first page of Agenda Item 3) the report states 
that there has been no response from the Council’s Environmental Health team. I 
must inform you that this is not correct. The Environmental Health officer did respond 
and offered no objection to the proposed development by memo dated 18th 
September 2017.

In addition, on the next page, Page 4, under the summary of the comments from the 
Council’s flood risk officer it states that he objects to the deve
[...]
rry considerable weight 
in their nature and are in accordance with the various material policy considerations 
in the LDP with which the application is compliant so that they should outweigh the 
weight that has been given to the concerns that have been raised by planning 
services and by SEPA with regard to flood risk. 

Page 23



Confirmation was given from both Mr Jackson and Mr Williams that the Motion was 
competent.

Decision

The Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee unanimously agreed the 
terms of the Motion.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 2 
October 2019, submitted) 

Page 24



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL           PLANNING PROTECTIVE SERVICES
            AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH      19 FEBRUARY 2020

RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PLANNING PERFORMANCE AND FEES 
2019

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The main purpose of this report is to provide information on the Scottish 
Government’s “Consultation on Planning Performance and Fees – 2019”, 
identify the potential implications for the Council, and set out the intended 
response.

1.2 The consultation paper proposes “a new approach to how performance of 
planning authorities is measured, the role of the planning improvement co-
ordinator, a new structure for the planning fee regime along with the introduction 
of additional services which can be charged for and the ability to waive planning 
fees in certain circumstances”.

1.3 The consultation paper is split into four key elements, Planning Performance, 
Planning Fees, Discretionary Charging, and Other Issues. Detailed commentary 
and analysis on each of these measures, and details of the proposed Council 
response to each consultation question is set out against each section of the 
consultation paper attached as Appendix A to this report.

1.4 Based upon analysis of fee income/application type over the past 5 year period 
it is estimated that the proposals within the consultation paper would deliver 
additional planning fee income of £118.5k per annum on average. This would 
represent an 11% uplift on current planning fee income and would be in 
alignment with expectations set out for delivery of £125k savings from the 
Development Management service budget for 2020/21 which were based upon 
review of statutory planning fees. Dependent on the uptake of measures on 
conservation areas, listed buildings and prior notifications, the estimated overall 
benefit of the proposals could rise to an average of £165.5k additional planning 
fee income per annum which would be representative of a 15.5% increase in 
current receipts.

1.5 Scottish Government support for the extension of discretionary charging to 
include non-material variations and discharge of planning conditions, and the 
imposition of a 100% surcharge for retrospective applications could potentially 
provide opportunities for further additional income of around £30k per annum, 
which in a best case scenario, would bring the consultation proposals into 
general alignment with the position previously established by the Council  which 

Page 25 Agenda Item 4



was to lobby for the equivalent uplift of 17.2% to current planning fee income in 
any upcoming review of statutory planning fees.

Page 26



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL           PLANNING PROTECTIVE SERVICES
            AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH      19 FEBRUARY 2020

RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PLANNING PERFORMANCE AND FEES 
2019

2.0 INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND

2.1 The Scottish Government published a consultation on their proposals to revise 
the planning performance and fees regimes on 18th December 2019 seeking 
feedback by 14 February 2020. The purpose of this report is to consider the 
potential implications for the Council that these proposals will give rise to and set 
out details of the Council’s response to the consultation paper.

2.2 The consultation paper proposes “a new approach to how 
[...]
ary 2020 with a comment noting that the timing of the consultation period 
has precluded the opportunity for Member involvement in the drafting of the 
Council’s response.  Any subsequent comments emerging from the committee 
will be forwarded on to the Scottish Government for consideration as an 
addendum. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the PPSL committee endorse the response to the 
consultation which was submitted on 14 February 2020 as per the commentary 
attached to Appendix A. This position sets out general support for the proposals 
on planning performance reporting, and seeks to maximise the potential 
financial benefits to the Council from planning fee reform.

Page 28



4.0 DETAIL

4.1 The consultation paper is split into four key elements, Planning Performance, 
Planning Fees, Discretionary Charging, and Other Issues. Detailed commentary 
and analysis on each of these measures, and details of the proposed Council 
response to each consultation question is set out against each section of the 
consultation paper attached as Appendix A to this report.

4.2 PLANNING PERFORMANCE

The provisions of the consultation relating to planning performance seek:

i) To propose a vision statement setting out that “the Planning System must 
provide certainty, consistency and clarity to all those who participate in it, 
through effective engagement, policy, decision making and 
communication”. It is considered that this vision statement is very much 
in alignment with the Council’s current expectations of its Planning 
Service and its Customer Service Excellence (CSE) accreditation, and 
accordingly should be supported.

ii) To align annual Planning Performance Framework (PPF) reports more 
closely with the outcomes of the National Planning Framework document 
and to provide a greater focus on qualitative measures that demonstrate 
wider customer satisfaction levels and stakeholder views with the 
performance of planning authorities. These proposals app
[...]
ould potentially 
provide opportunities for further additional income of around £30k per annum, 
which in a best case scenario, would bring the consultation proposals into 
general alignment with the position previously established by the Council  which 
was to lobby for the equivalent uplift of 17.2% to current planning fee income in 
any upcoming review of statutory planning fees.

5.3 It is evident that the Scottish Government expect planning authorities to be able 
to demonstrate that the provision of additional resources to support the delivery 
of planning services is being underpinned by improvement in performance and 
efficiency of service delivery. The introduction of a National Planning 
Performance Co-ordinator and the evolution of the Planning Performance 
Framework to align with national planning outcomes and to extend the scope of 
customer engagement should be viewed as an indication that the provision of 
additional resources will result in additional scrutiny requiring planning 

Page 36



authorities to demonstrate best value and continuous improvement.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS
6.1 Policy – n/a
6.2 Financial – Proposals have potential to significantly increase receipts from 

statutory planning fees and provide additional opportunity to introduce 
charges for non-statutory services.

6.3 Legal – n/a
6.4 HR – n/a
6.5 Fairer Scotland Duty: - n/a
6.5.1   Equalities - protected characteristics – n/a
6.5.2   Socio-economic Duty – n/a
6.5.3 Islands – n/a
6.6. Risk – n/a
6.7 Customer Service – Proposals set out an intention to improve customer 

engagement and consideration in the monitoring of planning authority 
performance 

Acting Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth: Kirsty Flanagan
Policy Lead: Cllr Kinniburgh
31 January 2020

                                                
For further information contact: Peter Bain – 01546 604204

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Scottish Government Consultation on Planning Performance and
[...]
o island-specific recommendations were made.  

Proposal 18 Performance  

There were few issues arising from these proposals, although it was noted that performance 
reporting can have a significant impact on resourcing where there are small teams involved. The 
authorities asked that the performance reporting system is as simple as possible and that any 
further complexity should be avoided.  

Recommendation: No island-specific recommendations were made. 

Do you have any comments which relate to the impact of our proposals on the Islands? 

 

Page 83



© Crown copyright 2019

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0 except 
where otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-
government-licence/version/3 or write to the Information Policy Team, The National 
Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to 
obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned.

This publication is available at www.gov.scot 

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at 

The Scottish Government
St Andrew’s House
Edinburgh
EH1 3DG

ISBN: 978-1-83960-440-9 (web only)

Published by The Scottish Government, December 2019

Produced for The Scottish Government by APS Group Scotland, 21 Tennant Street, Edinburgh EH6 5NA
PPDAS670602 (12/19)

w w w . g o v . s c o t

Page 84

http://nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
http://nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
mailto:psi%40nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.gov.scot
http://www.gov.scot


ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH

19 FEBRUARY 2020 

PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF PLANNING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS

1. INTRODUCTION

Over the past 7 years a series of short training sessions or occasionally workshops/site 
visits have been delivered for all elected Members with an aim to improve knowledge of 
the planning system on a wide range of issues.  The training has usually taken place in 
the hour before the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee (PPSLC), 
although workshops and site visits have also been organised.  

In 2019/20 a number of training events were undertaken covering diverse topics 
including Oban Strategic Development Fund, Competent Motions, the new Planning Act 
and aquaculture.  

This report seeks endorsement of the training programme from April 2020 to March 
2021.  Further suggestions on any additional topics from Members would also be most 
welcome.  With this in mind a slot has been left vacant in order to accommodate any 
additional training requirements identified through the course of the year.  Below the 
table in this report there is also a list of reserve items which may be the subject of training 
events in the future.  

It is intended to continue to deliver training by way of short sessions associated with the 
PPSL calendar of meetings.  However, topics which require more time can be delivered 
by separate half day sessions.   It should be noted that the timing of some of these will 
be dependent on the progression of the implementation phase of the new planning act.

As before, it would not be intended to restrict the availability of training to the PPSL 
Committee membership, so there would be an open invitation to all Council Members to 
attend any of the sessions.     

  

2. SUGGESTED PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21

Date Committee day 
training

Half day 
workshop

Visit

April 2020 Energy Efficiency 
and Low Carbon 
technology in the 
Historic Built 
Environment
Kim de Buiteléir

Page 85 Agenda Item 5



May 2020 Material 
Considerations 
framing planning 
conditions Howard 
Young

June 2020 SEPA role as a 
statutory consultee
Need to confirm 
availability of SEPA

August 2020 Placemaking key 
considerations and
then site visit 
location to be 
confirmed

SITE VISIT

September 2020 Roads Role as a 
Statutory Consultee

October 2020 Archaeology and 
Planning.  
Presented by 
WoSAS.  Half Day

November 2020
LDP2 Update 

December 2020
To be advised by 
Members

January 2021 Landscape and 
Visual Impact 
Assessment Mark 
Lodge

February 2021 Role of the Scottish 
Planning 
Improvement 
Coordinator and 
Planning Authority 
Performance - 
Peter Bain

March 2021 Enforcement – 
Peter Bain

   
Reserve items:

 Climate emergency as a material planning consideration
 Local Place Plans
 Regional Spatial Strategy
 Adapt Northern Heritage Programme – the implications of climate change for the 

historic built environment
 Short term let control areas
 Forestry Scotland presentation

Page 86



 3. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Members: 

i) Agree to continuing an ongoing programme of planning related training for 
Members of the PPSL Committee, which should also be open to any other 
Members not currently involved in planning decision-making;

ii) Endorse the initial subject areas for training and the provisional dates for delivery, 
on the understanding that the programme may be varied to take account of any 
additional training requirements Members may wish to identify, along with any 
other particular training needs identified by officers as a consequence of matters 
emerging during the course of the year. 

4. IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Policy Nil

4.2 Financial It is considered that the level of training required can 
be delivered internally from existing resources without 
recourse to having to buy in training from external 
providers.     

4.3 Personnel Nil

4.4 Equalities Impact 
Assessment

Nil

4.5 Legal Nil

Author of Report:    Sandra Davies Date:  04.02.2019

Fergus Murray
Head of Development and Economic Growth

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89 Agenda Item 6
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97 Agenda Item 7
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 22 January 2020
	3b Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 29 January 2020
	4 RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PLANNING PERFORMANCE AND FEES 2019
	Planning Fee Consultation Appendix A consultation-planning-performance-f.._, 10/02/2020 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee

	5 PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF PLANNING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS
	6 CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: CONTINUED APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF TAXI OPERATOR LICENCE (P MILLER, OBAN)
	Appendix 1, 10/02/2020 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee
	Appendix 2, 10/02/2020 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee

	7 REQUEST FOR TREE PRESERVATION ORDER





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2020 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Graham Hardie

Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Patricia O’Neill, Governance Manager
Peter Bain, Development Manager
Sandra Davies, Major Applications Team Leader
Graeme McMillan, Solicitor

1. APOLOGIES  FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rory Colville, Lorna Douglas, 
Audrey Forrest, Roderick McCuish and Sandy Taylor.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 

a) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 22 January 2020 was approved as a correct record.

b) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 29 January 2020 was approved as a correct record.

4. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PLANNING PERFORMANCE AND FEES 
2019 

The Scottish Government published a consultation on their proposals to revise the 
planning performance and fees regimes on 18 December 2019 and sought feedback 
by 14 February 2020.  A report identifying the potential implications for the Council 
that these proposals will give rise to, and setting out details of the Council’s response 
to the consultation paper, was before the Committee for consideration.

The Development Manager also advised that the consultation did not provide clarity 
on proposals for exemptions and reductions and further clarity was requested in this 
regard.

Decision

The Committee agreed to endorse the response to the consultation which was 
submitted on 14 February 2020 as per the commentary attached to Appendix A of 
the report.  This position set out the general support for the proposals on planning 



performance reporting, and sought to maximise the potential financial benefits to the 
Council from planning fee income.

(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director with responsibility for Development 
and Economic Growth dated 31 January 2020, submitted)

5. PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF PLANNING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS 

Over the past 7 years a series of training sessions have been delivered for all 
elected Members with an aim to improve the knowledge of the planning system on a 
wide range of issues.  A report seeking endorsement of the training programme from 
April 2020 to March 2021 was considered.

Decision

The Committee:

1. agreed to continue with an ongoing programme of planning related training for 
Members of the PPSL Committee, which should also be open to any other 
Members not currently involved in planning decision making;

2. endorsed the initial subject areas for training and the provisional dates for 
delivery on the understanding that the programme may be varied to take account 
of any additional training requirements Members may wish to identify, along with 
any other particular training needs identified by Officers as a consequence of 
matters emerging during the course of the year; and

3. agreed that the following topics should also be included in the programme for 
2020/21 –

 The Masterplan process
 Industrial Growth

(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Development, 
submitted)

6. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: CONTINUED APPLICATION 
FOR GRANT OF TAXI OPERATOR LICENCE (P MILLER, OBAN) 

This application was previously considered by the Committee at a hearing on 18 
December 2019 where Members agreed to continue consideration of the application 
in order for the Applicant to present medical evidence to the Committee.  A letter 
from the Applicant’s G.P. was subsequently received by the Licensing Authority 24 
January 2020.  

Consideration was given to a report inviting those Members present that attended 
the hearing on 18 December 2019 to consider this medical evidence submitted and 
determine whether or not a Taxi Operator Licence should be granted to Mr Miller.

DECISION

The Committee agreed to grant a Taxi Operator Licence to Mr Miller.



(Reference: Report by Head of Legal and Regulatory Support, submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

7. REQUEST FOR TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

Consideration was given to a report bringing to Members’ attention the request for a 
Tree Preservation Order (TPO) under The Town and Country Planning (Tree 
Preservation Orders and Trees in Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Regulations 2010.

Decision

The Committee agreed the recommendation in the report.

Having moved an Amendment which failed to find a seconder, Councillor George 
Freeman asked for his dissent from the foregoing decision to be recorded.

(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director with responsibility for Development 
and Economic Growth dated 19 February 2020, submitted)


